
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday 3 October 2025 Our Ref Licensing and Regulation Committee 13 

October 2025 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Dave Winstanley (Chair), Amy Allen (Vice-Chair), Ian 

Albert, Daniel Allen, David Barnard, Ruth Brown, Elizabeth Dennis, Keith Hoskins MBE, Tim 
Johnson, Nigel Mason, Bryony May, Lisa Nash, Steven Patmore, Sean Prendergast and 
Stewart Willoughby 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF 

 
On 

 

MONDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2025 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Isabelle Alajooz 
Director – Governance 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 

 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
2.   MINUTES - 14 OCTOBER 2024, 10 MARCH 2025 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on 14 October 2024 and 10 March 2025.  

(Pages 5 
- 18) 

   
3.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect to any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or a Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chair of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda. Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item.  
 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote. 

 

   
4.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. The Chair will decide whether any 
item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments, and questions from the public. 
 

   
6.   PRESENTATION OF THE ANNUAL LICENSING REPORT 2024/25 

REPORT OF THE LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY MANAGER 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Licensing and Regulation 
Committee with a summary of the work undertaken by the licensing service 
over the previous twelve months, an update on existing projects and an 
overview of future proposals. 

(Pages 
19 - 44) 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

7.   ADOPTION OF A STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY REQUIRED BY 
VIRTUE OF SECTION 5 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
REPORT OF THE LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY MANAGER 
 
The purpose of this report is for the Licensing and Regulation Committee to 
consider the draft policy prepared by officers and any public consultation 
responses in order to recommend the adoption of a Statement of Licensing 
Policy to Full Council. 

(Pages 
45 - 158) 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF  

ON MONDAY, 14TH OCTOBER, 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Alistair Willoughby (Chair), Emma Rowe (Vice-Chair), 

Ian Albert, Elizabeth Dennis, Keith Hoskins, Tim Johnson, Nigel Mason, 
Bryony May and Sean Prendergast.  

 
In Attendance: Steve Cobb (Licensing and Community Safety Manager), James 

Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) and Sjanel 
Wickenden (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer). 

 
Also Present: There were no members of the public present.  
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 59 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amy Allen, Ruth Brown, Steven 
Patmore and Stewart Willoughby. 
 
Councillors Lisa Nash and David Barnard were absent. 
 

2 MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2023  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 13 seconds 
 
Councillor Alistair Willoughby, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Elizabeth Dennis seconded 
and, following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 30 October 2023 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

3 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 59 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.  
 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
(3) The Chair advised for purposes of clarification that 4.8.23(a) of the constitution did apply to 

this meeting and Members were required to be present for the entirety of an Item to vote. 
 

(4) The Chair reminded the Committee to complete the IRP survey by Thursday 17 October 
2024. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Monday, 14th October, 2024  

(5) The Chair advised of a change in the order of the agenda. Agenda Item 7 followed by 
Agenda Item 8 would be considered after Agenda Item 5. 

 
4 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 50 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 53 seconds 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

6 ANNUAL LICENSING REPORT 2023/24 - PART 1  

[...]
he District. 

 There was a meeting on the 25 October 2024 regarding the recent scrap metal fires which 
the Licensing and Community Safety Manager would attend if available. 

 Licensing Sub Committee hearings were resource intensive and tended to have a higher 
level of Officer attendance, including some shared service Officers. 

 It was not always practical for objectors to attend an in person hearing. 

 In person hearings could be considered in special circumstances. 

 Attendance at Licensing Sub Committee hearings could be discussed in more detail when 
the Licensing Act Policy was considered in the New Year.  

 
Councillor Tim Johnson proposed and Councillor Sean Prendergast seconded and, following a 
vote, it was: 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee:  
 
(1) Reviewed the Annual Report and commented on its content.  
 
(2) Noted the Annual Report. 
 
(3) Requested that the Chair of the Licensing and Regulation Committee urgently writes to the 

Government to request that they review the Licensing Act fees set 19 years ago in 2005, 
to raise the fees and bring these in line with the current fiscal pressures in 2024.  

 

Page 8



Monday, 14th October, 2024  

REASON FOR DECISIONS: Section 8.2.3 of the Council Constitution requires the Full 
Committee to meet at least once per civic year and section 8.2.3 (d) requires the Committee 
‘to receive an annual report on licensing activities including performance information’. 
 
N.B. Following the conclusion of this item, there was a break in proceedings and the meeting 

reconvened at 21:14. 
 

7 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Audio Recording – 2 minutes 59 seconds 
 
Councillor Alistair Willoughby, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Elizabeth Dennis seconded 
and, following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the following report will involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt informatio
[...]
nciples 2025-2028’ and highlighted that: 
 

 This was a statutory policy which required a review every three years and adopting by 
Council. 

Page 9



Monday, 14th October, 2024  

 Three representations were received from the public consultation, this was higher than in 
previous years. 

 The Gambling venues in the district were well managed and operated. 

 There was an updated local area profile in the report and this would ensure that any new 
gambling venues would not be proposed in areas of high deprivation.  

 There had been a Safeguarding update to include, the White Ribbon Campaign, Violence 
against Woman and Girls Charter and child sexual exploitation.  

 The report covered the required responses to the public consultation representations and 
it was noted that public health roles were administrated by Hertfordshire County Council. 

 
Councillor Tim Johnson proposed and Councillor Nigel Mason seconded and, following a vote, 
it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Licensing and Regulation Committee considered the consultation 
responses and recommended the adoption of the policy appended at Appendix A to Full 
Council. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL: That Council adopts the Statement of Gambling 
Principles 2025-2028 policy. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
 
(1) Licensing authorities are required to publish a policy every three years by virtue of section 

349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”).  
 
(2) A new policy must be published by 3 January 2025 to comply with this statutory 

requirement.  
 
(3) The policy builds on the effectiveness of the existing policy with minor amendments to 

reflect changes in legislation, statutory guidance, consultation responses and an updated 
local area profile. 

 
10 PAVEMENT LICENSING POLICY  

 
Audio Recording – 1 hour 35 minutes 3 seconds 

 
The Licensing and Community Safety Manager presented the report entitled ‘Pavement 
Licensing Policy’ and highlighted that: 
 

 This was a new policy and related to th
[...]
T COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF  

ON MONDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2025 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Alistair Willoughby (Chair), Emma Rowe (Vice-Chair), 

Ian Albert, Amy Allen, Elizabeth Dennis, Ruth Brown, Keith Hoskins, 
Tim Johnson, Nigel Mason, Bryony May, Lisa Nash, Sean Prendergast 
and Stewart Willoughby.  

 
In Attendance: Amy Cantrill (Trainee Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), Steve 

Cobb (Licensing and Community Safety Manager) and James Lovegrove 
(Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager). 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately XX members of the 

public, including registered speakers.  
 
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 9 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lisa Nash.  
 
Councillors David Barnard and Steven Patmore were also absent.  
 

13 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 21 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.  
 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
(3) The Chair advised for purposes of clarification that 4.8.23(a) of the constitution did apply to 

this meeting and Members were required to be present for the entirety of an Item to vote. 
 

14 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 53 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio Recording – 1 minute 57 seconds 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

16 UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM MEETING 14 OCTOBER 2024  

Public Document Pack

Page 13



Monday, 10th March, 2025  

 
Audio Recording – 2 minutes 11 Seconds 
 
[...]
 
establishment.  

 The main change to the policy was to add a minimum age for staff and performers, for 
safeguarding purposes. 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Ruth Brown 

 Councillor Tim Johnson 

 Councillor Bryony May 
 
In response to questions the Licensing and Community Safety Manager advised that: 
 

 It was the intention that paragraph 1.3.1(b) of the policy would include trafficking and 
modern slavery. However, this could be specifically added should Members want to 
include direct reference to these areas.  

 Emphasis could be placed on the commitment to the White Ribbon scheme, by bringing 
this forward in the policy document.  

 He was not aware of how many authorities had a no sex establishment policy, but at a 
recent conference attended, none of the attendees had a nil-resolution policy in place for 
sex establishments.  

 
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis proposed and Councillor Keith Hoskins seconded. 
 

N.B. Councillor Amy Allen entered the Chamber during this item at 20:08. 
 
The following Members took part in the debate:  
 

 Councillor Ruth Brown  

 Councillor Tim Johnson  
 
The following points were raised in the debate:  
 

 That paragraph 2.8.2 of the policy should be moved to section 1.2 to highlight the 
dedication to safeguarding women and girls from violence. 

 Reference to ‘modern slavery’ could be added to paragraph 1.3.1(b) to add a further level 
of protection.  

 It was good to see a focus on safeguarding in this policy. 
 

Page 15



Monday, 10th March, 2025  

As part of the debate Councillor Ruth Brown proposed an amendment to delegated authority 
to the Licensing and Community Safety Manager to make amendments to the as outlined in 
the debate. This was accepted by Councillor Elizabeth Dennis, as proposer, and Councillor 
Keith Hoskins, as seconder.  
 
Having been proposed and seconded, and, following a vote, the substantive motion was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 
 
(1) End
[...]
cants, licence holders, and the public have a 

clear understanding of the licensing process and objectives; it also ensures a consistent 
and transparent approach to decision-making. 

 
(3) Continued efficiencies through smarter ways of working, supported by the co-operation of 

the licence holders, has resulted in changes to the policy that will improve the customer 
experience and make best use of existing resources. 

 
(4) Government has published two new documents that local authorities must consider when 

adopting its next policy, and they have been considered as part of this consultation 
process. 

 
(5) Early discussions with the North Herts Taxi Drivers Association identified some additional 

suggestions that were included in the policy published for consultation. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.02 pm 

 
Chair 

 

Page 18



LICENSING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
13 October 2025 

 
 

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: LICENSING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2024 - 2025 
 
REPORT OF:    THE LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY MANAGER 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER:  REGULATORY 
 
COUNCIL PRIORITIES:  THRIVING COMMUNITIES / ACCESSIBLE SERVICES  
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Licensing and Regulation Committee with a 
summary of the work undertaken by the licensing service over the previous twelve months, 
an update on existing projects and an overview of future proposals. 

 
2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That the Committee be recommended to: 

 
(a) Review the Annual Report and comment on its content  

 
(b) Note the Annual Report 

 
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1. Section 8.2.3 of the Council Constitution requires the Full Committee to meet at least 

once per civic year and section 8.2.3 (d) requires the Committee ‘to receive an annual 
report on licensing activities including performance information’. 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 No alternative options were considered as the annual report is 
[...]

Private Hire Driver 82 80 104 125 135
Private Hire Operator 26 22 19 21 21
Private Hire Vehicle 72 85 94 118 117
Scrap Metal Dealer Collector 0 0 1 1 1
Scrap Metal Dealer Site 4 5 5 7 6
Sex Shop 0 0 0 0 0
Small Society Lotteries 68 80 85 83 83
Street Collection 2 4 6 9 9
Street Trading (Fixed Pitch) 2 2 1 2 1
Street Trading (Town Centre Consent) 1 3 3 3 2
Street Trading (Special Event/Market Consent) 0 0 0 0 0
Unlicensed FEC Gaming Permit 1 1 1 1 1
Skin piercing: individual * 113 173 196 223
Skin piercing: premises * 73 150 163 177
Park Homes and Caravan Sites * 10 10 10 10
Houses of Multiple Occupancy * 41 38 34 46

3,052 3,382 3,584 3,722 3,814

* Responsibility for licensing of these licence types 
transferred to Licensing from Environmental Health 
on 01/04/2022

TOTAL LICENCES (valid at 30/09/2025)

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
13 October 2025 

 
 

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: ADOPTION OF A STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

REQUIRED BY VIRTUE OF SECTION 5 OF THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 

 
REPORT OF:    THE LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY MANAGER 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER:  REGULATORY  
 
COUNCIL PRIORITIES:  THRIVING COMMUNITIES 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this report is for the Licensing and Regulation Committee to consider the 
draft policy prepared by officers and any public consultation responses in order to 
recommend the adoption of a Statement of Licensing Policy to Full Council. 

 
2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That the Committee be recommended to: 

 
(a) Consider the responses to the public consultation  

 
(b) Support the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy attached as Appendix C, 

subject to any amendments 
 

(c) Recommend the adoption of the Statement of Licensing Policy to Full Council 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Licensing authorities are required to publish a policy every five years by virtue of section 

5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
3.2 A new policy must be published by 7 January 2026 to comply with this statutory 

requirement. 
 
3.3 The proposed policy builds on the success of the previous and existing versions of the 

policy, whilst reflecting legislative changes and the Council’s priorities. 
 
3.4 Responses to the public consultation were limited and raised no significant opposition to 

any of the proposals. 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The only alternative option would be a policy that differs in content and/or extent. 
 
4.2 An alternative policy has not been considered as the proposed policy strikes a balance 

between the protection of the public and not being so burdensome that it inhibits a vibrant 
and diverse night-time economy. 

 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1 The Act requires the licensing authority to consult with the following persons in relation 

to the proposed policy: 
 

 the chief officer of police for the licensing authority’s area 
 the fire and rescue authority for that area 
 each Local Health Board for an area any part of which is in the licensing 

authority’s area 
 each local authority in England whose public health functions within the 

meaning of the National Health Service Act 2006 are exercisable in respect of 
an area any part of which is in the licensing authority’s area 

 such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of 
holders of premises licences issued by that authority 

 such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of 
holders of club premises certificates issued by that authority 

 such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of 
holders of personal licences issued by that authority 

 such other persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of 
businesses and residents in its area 

 
5.2 To comply with these requirements, the licensing authorit
[...]
y left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 14 OCTOBER 2024, 10 MARCH 2025
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 10/03/2025 Licensing and Regulation Committee
	Minutes


	6 PRESENTATION OF THE ANNUAL LICENSING REPORT 2024/25
	Annual Licnesing Report 2024-25
	Appendix A - Number of applications received
	Appendix B - Current licences as at 30.09.2025

	7 ADOPTION OF A STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY REQUIRED BY VIRTUE OF SECTION 5 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
	Appendix A - Consultation responses and officer comments
	Appendix B - Full consultation responses
	Appendix C - Proposed policy






Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF  

ON MONDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2025 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Dave Winstanley (Chair), Amy Allen (Vice-Chair), 

Steven Patmore, Ian Albert, Ruth Brown, Keith Hoskins, Tim Johnson, 
Nigel Mason, Bryony May, Sean Prendergast and Stewart Willoughby.  

 
In Attendance: Steve Cobb (Licensing and Community Safety Manager), Robert Filby 

(Trainee Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer) and James 
Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager). 

 
Also Present: There were no members of the public present for the duration of the 

meeting.  
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 01 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Barnard, Daniel Allen, Lisa Nash 
and Elizabeth Dennis.  
 

2 MINUTES - 14 OCTOBER 2024, 10 MARCH 2025  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 21 seconds 
 
Councillor Dave Winstanley, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Ian Albert seconded and, 
following a vote, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meetings of the Committee held on 14 October 2024 
and 10 March 2025 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the 
Chair. 
 

3 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 24 seconds  
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.  
 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
(3) The Chair advised for purposes of clarification that 4.8.23(a) of the constitution did apply to 

this meeting and Members were required to be present for the entirety of an Item to vote. 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 13th October, 2025  

4 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 08 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 13 seconds 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

6 PRESENTATION OF THE ANNUAL LICENSING REPORT 2024/25  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 21 seconds 
 
The Licensing and Community Safety Manager presented the report entitled ‘Presentation of 
the Annual Licensing Report 2024/25’ and advised that:  
 

 The report covered the highlights from the work of Licensing team over the last year but 
did not detail every aspect of the work completed.  

 The Management Support Unit continued to support the service with administrative tasks, 
which allowed the Licensing Officers to focus on licensing activity.  

 A concert was due to be held at Knebworth House in July 2026 for Iron Maiden, which 
would be a large concert and would be the end of their European tour. 

 If Members were interested in the preparations around a large scale event and the 
licensing work involved, a walk around could be provided by the team.  

 Following previous comments by the Committee, the number of inspections was now 
much higher than previously. Whilst there does not seem to be much of an increase 
between 2023/24 and 2024/25, this was due to a push to inspect in 2023/24 where each 
premises was risk-rated and the premises with a lower risk would not be inspected again 
until 2026.  

 The number of applications received was slightly up on previous year, but a year-by-year 
comparison was not always an accurate view of the situation, as it would depend on the 
duration of the license granted. It was more accurate to look at the number of licenses 
held at any one time, which, as detailed at Appendix B, there were almost 100 more 
licenses than the year before, which meant new businesses were opening in the district.  

 There had been 76 complaints received against taxi drivers, which was a significant 
increase, and the number of complaints received was higher, but this figure reflected 
genuine complaints.  

 A Taxi Trade Association meeting had taken place recently which drew attention to the 
increased workload created by vexatious complaints. Officers highlighted the actual cost of 
investigating these complaints and, if they continued at high volumes, this would be added 
to the license fee.  

 There had only been three Licensing Sub-Committee hearings held in the past year, 
although these were lengthy meetings.  

 The report did not always highlight the complexity of enforcement work and therefore it 
looked as though there had not been much activity in this area.  

 However, the work around the Cats Survival Trust took a lot of Officer time in ensuring that 
a suitable alternative location was found to prevent the cats being euthanised. In the end, 
only three cats were required to be euthanised due to ill health.  

 An update to the Licensing Policy was to be discussed later in this meeting.  

 The Licensing team were continuing to work with the Digital Transformation team to 
improve the customer service, but it was important to balance this against what was 
appropriate and actionable.  



Monday, 13th October, 2025  

 The Violence Against Women and Girls Safety Charter was now live in Letchworth and 
Hitchin, and work was ongoing with premises in Baldock and Royston.  

 To support the roll out, a new video had been developed to be more user friendly and was 
available on the Council website. 

 As part of ongoing inspections, Officers would ensure that premises who had signed up to 
the Charter were aware of, and enforcing, it, with most premises adhering to the policy.  

 A new safeguarding policy procedure had been developed for taxi drivers, following 
comments from the apprentice within the team, and now required face-to-face delivery of 
the training with a test at the end, which must be passed.  

 License plates for taxis and private hire vehicles had been updated to use recycled 
materials which would last the duration of the life of the vehicle.  

 
The following Members asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Nigel Mason 

 Councillor Sean Prendergast 

 Councillor Ruth Brown 

 Councillor Tim Johnson 

 Councillor Ian Albert 

 Councillor Amy Allen 
 
In response to questions, the Licensing and Community Safety Manager advised that:  
 

 Previous issues with exiting the site at a Robbie Williams concert had been resolved, with 
around 80k in attendance for a Liam Gallagher concert which did not have the same 
issues. There were now separate exit routes for pedestrians, cars, taxis and coaches, with 
vehicles being kept separate from pedestrians.  

 Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) were not risk rated in the same way as pubs and 
clubs. They were inspected at the start of the license and at the mid-way point of the 5 
year license. Therefore, the figures provided of HMO inspections would depend on when 
the license was granted.  

 The team had worked with the Revenues and Benefits team and the Environmental Health 
team at the Council to look at potential unlicensed HMOs.  

 In relation to the Bygrave Plantation hearings, it was unusual to receive a variation and 
review for a site at the same time, and it was managed as best as possible. It was felt that 
the review should take place first, as there would be no variation if the license was 
withdrawn.  

 The issue in this case related to the issuing of the decision notice from the review hearing, 
which meant that the variation hearing was held within the appeal period of the review. 
Procedures around this had since been amended to ensure that a longer period between 
the decision notice being issued and any further hearing was required.  

 There was always a right of appeal on any licensing decision.  

 Confusion over the second hearing had an impact on the decision made and was outlined 
as a reason for the appeal being successful. However, the majority of the decision was 
upheld with only minor amendments from the court.  

 Ultimately, the appeal was allowed as the wording on the conditions was unclear and 
required tidying up, but also conditions had been added to events under 7500, which was 
not part of the variation and therefore deemed unacceptable.  

 The recent Vape Shop closure in Royston had not been a licensing activity, as there were 
not licenced products involved. The work was conducted by North Herts Council 
Community Safety Team in partnership with Trading Standards at the County Council.  

 There would be a communications campaign around the need to licence HMOs.  

 There were limits to what the Council could do in relation to scrap metal, which focussed 
on ensuring that accurate financial records were in place at relevant sites, and that they 
were not dealing in cash.  



Monday, 13th October, 2025  

 The licensing team continued to work will colleagues in the Fire department, as well as 
Councillors, to understand why fires happened and what can be done to educate around 
the dangers posed during inspections of sites.  

 There had been proposed changes to the requirement to publish a licensing notice in local 
press, which was currently required and was included within the Policy of the Council.  

 There was currently no fixed date on when the Women and Girls Safety Charter would be 
implemented in Royston.  

 The Licensing team worked closely with the Green Space team to ensure that any land 
licenses granted were appropriate. Work was ongoing to ensure that procedures were in 
place to stop events going ahead if there was a risk to the public from that event.  

 Some forms were onerous on the applicant, however these were often proscribed forms 
and could not be amended or simplified.  

 The Licensing team would work with applicants and provide advice, in line with legislation, 
on TENs applications, rather than outright refusal for missing information or minor errors in 
the application.  

 
Councillor Ian Albert proposed and Councillor Amy Allen seconded and, following a vote, it 
was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee:  
 
(1) Reviewed the Annual Report and commented on its content.  
 
(2) Noted the Annual Report.  

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: Section 8.2.3 of the Council Constitution requires the Full 
Committee to meet at least once per civic year and section 8.2.3 (d) requires the Committee 
‘to receive an annual report on licensing activities including performance information’ 
 

7 ADOPTION OF A STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY REQUIRED BY VIRTUE OF 
SECTION 5 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
Audio recording – 1 hour 1 minute 08 seconds 
 
The Licensing and Community Safety Manager presented the report entitled ‘Adoption of a 
Statement of Licensing Policy Required by Virtue of Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003’ and 
advised that:  
 

 A new Licensing Policy was required to be considered by this Committee, before adoption 
by Full Council.  

 The government had launched a consultation on changes to the Licensing Act, which may 
require a review of this proposed new Policy, but it was not expected that these would be 
especially onerous changes, as some of the proposals were already covered in the Policy.  

 There were no significant changes proposed from the previous Policy, as it was felt that it 
currently worked well.  

 The Council had never lost a licensing appeal and the Policy, as well as training provided, 
was important in maintaining this.  

 A vision for licensing across the district had been included in the Policy, but many other 
changes were to tidy up the Policy following recent hearings. 

 There was clarification on noise nuisance added, confirmation that CCTV was not required 
in all licensing situations and the conflict between licensing and planning policy had been 
resolved.  

 The Policy continued to promote virtual Sub-Committee hearings as the default position, 
with the ability to hold in person for specific cases.  

 The summarised consultation responses were included at Appendix A, alongside Officer 
comments, and the full responses to the consultation were included at Appendix B.  



Monday, 13th October, 2025  

 There were no major changes to the Policy following the consultation.  

 The proposed Policy was included at Appendix C.  
 
The following Members asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Tim Johnson 

 Councillor Ian Albert 
 
In response to questions, the Licensing and Community Safety Manager advised that the 
reference to the weight applied to the contribution of the Environmental Health officer was to 
strike a balance between lack of formal evidence and still allowing an expert opinion to be 
considered. However, it was agreed that the word ‘substantial’ would fetter the discretion of 
the Committee and could be amended.  
 
Councillor Amy Allen proposed the recommendations and Councillor Ian Albert seconded.  
 
As part of the debate, Councillor Ruth Brown proposed an amendment to remove the final 
sentence from paragraph D11.10 of the Policy at Appendix C. This was seconded by 
Councillor Sean Prendergast.  
 
Councillor Amy Allen confirmed, as proposer, that she would accept the amendment into the 
substantive motion. This was confirmed by Councillor Ian Albert, as seconder, and, following a 
vote, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee:  
 
(1) Considered the responses to the public consultation.  
 
(2) Supported the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy attached as Appendix C, with an 

amendment to remove the final sentence from paragraph D11.10.  
 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: That the Statement of Licensing Policy, as amended, be 
adopted.  
 
REASONS FOR REFERRAL:  
 
(1) Licensing authorities are required to publish a policy every five years by virtue of section 5 

of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”).  
 

(2) A new policy must be published by 7 January 2026 to comply with this statutory 
requirement.  

 
(3) The proposed policy builds on the success of the previous and existing versions of the 

policy, whilst reflecting legislative changes and the Council’s priorities.  
 

(4) Responses to the public consultation were limited and raised no significant opposition to 
any of the proposals. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 

 
Chair 

 


